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February 15, 2007

Kathern A. Bhardwaj

Trinidad City Council

P O Box 792

Trinidad, California 95570

RE:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-07-011
Dear Ms. Bhardwaj:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION


As councilmembers with the city of Trinidad, may you and Mr. Stan Binnie participate in decisions involving the cellular site on Trinidad Head, or about cellular facilities that might be located in other areas of your city? 
CONCLUSION


Based on the facts that you have provided, you have no economic interest in the current decisions involving the cellular site on Trinidad Head, therefore the Act’s conflict of interest provisions do not preclude you from participating in these decisions.  With regard to decisions involving other cellular facilities that might be located in other areas of your city, we do not have sufficient information to make a determination.
FACTS


Both you and Mr. Stan Binnie (who has given you authorization to request advice on his behalf) are newly elected members of the Trinidad City Council.  You were seated on the council in December 2006.  Before the election both of you were active in a citizens’ group known as Friends of Trinidad Head (“Friends”) that opposed a cell tower development by U.S. Cellular (“USC”) on City-owned property on Trinidad Head.  

Both you and Mr. Binnie frequently wrote or spoke to the city council and planning commission during the various stages of the USC application.  In addition, you were also quoted in a few newspaper articles and wrote letters to the editors of local newspapers.


After you and Mr. Binnie were elected, both of you resigned in writing from Friends.  However, Mr. Binnies’s, wife Kimberly Tays Binnie, is still active in the group.  You stated in our phone conversation of February 6, 2007, that Mrs. Binnie only volunteers with Friends and does not receive any salary or other financial benefit from the group.


Verizon Wireless has approached the city (although no permits have yet been filed) with plans to enlarge the fenced area that contains the tower site, enlarge the existing equipment shed, and install a generator with a 210-gallon diesel fuel tank on the site.  


In our conversation of February 6, 2006, you stated that neither you nor 
Mr. Binnie have any economic interests— for instance, real property interests within 500 feet of the cell tower site, or any business interests—involved in these decisions. 


You want to know whether you and Mr. Binnie must recuse yourselves from these city council decisions regarding the Verizon Wireless proposal for the cellular site on Trinidad Head, or about cellular facilities that might be located in other areas of your city.  

ANALYSIS

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (§ 81001(b).)  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.


Sections 18700 through 18709 of the Commission’s regulations set forth an eight-step analysis in determining whether a public official has a conflict-of-interest in a government decision he or she will be making.


Step 1:  Are you a “public official”?


The conflict of interest prohibition only applies to public officials.  (Section 87100.)   As council members in the City of Trindad, both you and Mr. Binnie are public officials subject to the conflict of interest provisions of the Act.
  (Section 82048; regulation 18701(a).) 


Step 2:  Are you making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?

The conflict of interest prohibition covers specific conduct: making, participating in making, or attempting to use one’s official position to influence a governmental decision.  (Section 87100.)  A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, determines not to act because of a conflict or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (See regulation 18702.1.)  

As councilmembers, both you and Mr. Binnie will make governmental decisions if either of you vote or participate in a decision regarding the cellular site on Trinidad Head, or about cellular facilities that might be located in other areas of your city. 

In addition to actually voting on these matters, if either of you engage in negotiations without significant substantive review, provide advice or make recommendations, you will be “participating” in a decision (regulation 18702.2).  You will also be “influencing” that decision if you appear before or otherwise attempt to influence any member, officer, employee or consultant of your agency.  (Regulation 18702.3.)



Step 3:  What are your economic interests? What are the possible sources of a financial conflict-of-interest?


The Act’s conflict of interest provisions apply only to conflicts of interest arising from economic interests. These economic interests are described in sections 18703.1 through 18703.5 of the Commission’s regulations.  
You stated in your request for advice as well as in our phone conversation of February 6, 2007, that neither you nor Mr. Binnie have any economic interests involved in decisions regarding the Trindad Head cellular site.  The acts of participating in Friends and opposing a cell tower development by USC, as well as speaking to newspaper reporters and writing letters to the editor about this topic, do not of themselves involve any economic interest and therefore do not affect your ability to participate in decisions regarding the project under the Act.


As to future decisions before the city council regarding other cellular facilities, which may be located in other areas of your city, each decision must be analyzed in terms of the six kinds of economic interests from which conflicts of interest can arise:


1.  Business Investment.  You have an economic interest in a business entity in which you, your spouse, your registered domestic partner, or your dependent children or anyone acting on your behalf has invested $ 2,000 or more. (Section 87103(a), regulation 18703.1(a).)


2.  Business Employment or Management.  You have an economic interest in a business entity for which you are a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or hold any position of management.  (Section 87103(d), regulation 18703.1(b).)


3.  Real Property.  You have an economic interest in real property in which you, your spouse, your registered domestic partner, or your dependent children or anyone acting on your behalf has invested $2,000 or more; or such person has a leasehold interest in real estate.  (Section 87103(b), regulation 18703.2.)


4.  Sources of Income.  You have an economic interest in anyone, whether an individual or an organization, from whom you have received (or from whom you have been promised) $500 or more in income within 12 months prior to the decision about which you are concerned.  (Section 87103(c), regulation 18703.3.)


5.  Gifts.  You have an economic interest in anyone, whether an individual or an organization, who has given you gifts which total $390 or more within 12 months prior to the decision about which you are concerned.  (Section 87103(e), regulation 18703.4.)

6.  Personal Financial Effect.  You have an economic interest in your personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of your immediate family. If these expenses, income, assets or liabilities are likely to go up or down by $250 or more in a 12-month period as a result of the governmental decision, then the decision has a personal financial effect on you.  (Section 87103, regulation 18703.5.)

If, after applying the foregoing factors to each governmental decision, you conclude that you have no economic interest that would be affected by the decision, you are free to make, participate in making and otherwise use your official position to influence that governmental decision.


If, however, after applying the factors, you determine that you have an economic interest that would be affected by the decision, you should complete the eight-step analysis to determine if you have a financial interest that amounts to a conflict of interest under the Act.  The steps are set forth in the enclosed booklet entitled “Can I Vote? Conflicts of Interest Overview.”  If steps one through six apply, you have a financial interest in a decision unless any exceptions are applicable (steps seven and eight).


Because we have no specific information about the decisions that will come before you or your economic interests in relation to future decisions, we cannot advise you as to whether or not you will have a conflict-of-interest.  
If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 
(916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


Luisa Menchaca


General Counsel

By:
Emelyn Rodriguez

Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000-91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.


�  Recusal Requirements:  If a public official is enumerated in section 87200 (including city council members) and he or she has a conflict of interest in a decision noticed at a public meeting, then he or she must: (1) immediately prior to the discussion of the item, orally identify each type of economic interest involved in the decision as well as details of the economic interest, as discussed in regulation 18702.5(b), on the record of the meeting; (2) recuse himself or herself; and (3) leave the room for the duration of the discussion and/or vote on the item.  For closed sessions, consent calendars, absences and speaking as a member of the public regarding personal interests, special rules found in regulation 18702.5, subdivisions (c) and (d) apply.  (Section 87105.) 








